

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

STATE OF FLORIDA

Petitioner,

v.

Case No. 90,457

MERLAN DAVIS,

District Court of Appeal
2nd District - No. 94-04304

Respondent.

**ON CERTIFIED QUESTION FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
SECOND DISTRICT**

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE, NEWS-JOURNAL CORPORATION
AND FIRST AMENDMENT FOUNDATION, IN SUPPORT OF THE
STATE OF FLORIDA**

Jonathan D. Kaney Jr.
FLA. BAR No. 0115251
Jonathan D. Kaney III
FLA. BAR NO. 0023426
COBB COLE & BELL
150 Magnolia Avenue
Post Office Box 2491
Daytona Beach, FL 32115-2491
Telephone: (904) 255-8171
Facsimile: (904) 248-0323
ATTORNEYS FOR AMICI CURIAE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF THE INTEREST OF AMICI	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND OF THE FACTS	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
I. THE COURT SHOULD ADOPT A RULE BALANCING THE COMPETING INTERESTS AFFECTED BY GRANTING OR DENYING COMPELLED DISCLOSURE OF THE NEWSGATHERING PRODUCT.	3
A. A comprehensive solution is needed.	3
B. The Court has the inherent power to resolve the issue by adopting a rule creating an appropriate qualified privilege.	4
C. A new rule should codify protection of a constellation of interests implicated by press subpoenas through an appropriate categorical balancing rule.	7
D. The unresolved issues involve substantial questions of predictive factual judgments that should be informed by empirical inquiry.	10
II. A JUDGMENT AS TO THE EXTENT TO WHICH AN UNCHECKED POWER OF INQUISITION INTO NONCONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION WOULD ENCUMBER THE PUBLIC ACCESS TO NEWS IS A PREDICTIVE JUDGMENT.	14
A. The Court has held that newsgathering is protected by a qualified privilege implicit in the First Amendment.	14
B. The qualified privilege should extend to any information the access to which would be jeopardized by exposure to an unchecked power of inquisition.	19

C.	The question of what newsgathering techniques beyond the interview of confidential informants are sensitive to the power of inquisition should be studied on an empirical basis.	21
III.	THE EXTENT TO WHICH AN UNCHECKED POWER TO COMPEL DISCLOSURE OF THE NEWSGATHERING PRODUCT WOULD IMPOSE A DISPARATE BURDEN ON NEWSGATHERING ORGANIZATIONS IS AN EMPIRICAL QUESTION.	22
A.	<i>Jackson</i> raises substantial questions concerning the scope of protection of the media.	22
B.	An unchecked power of inquisition would impose a disparate burden on the press which further implicates the First Amendment.	23
C.	Significant cost accounting issues arise in determining the cost of making information available to the courts under the compensatory rule of <i>Jackson</i>	26
IV.	THE EXTENT TO WHICH SUBPOENAS APPROPRIATE INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS PROTECTED BY COMMON LAW AND FEDERAL COPYRIGHT LAW AND THUS RAISE DUE PROCESS ISSUES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED IN FORMULATING A RULE.	29
A.	Intangible property rights of third party media organizations are affected by subpoenas.	29
B.	Common law intellectual property rights are often taken through enforcement of subpoenas.	32
C.	Federal copyright interests often are infringed by subpoenas.	35
1.	The tangible objects of subpoenas duces tecum in many cases are works protected by copyright.	36
2.	Enforcement of subpoenas may effect an infringement.	38
3.	The only privilege for evidentiary use of copyright property is the fair use privilege.	40

4. To protect against unfair or uncompensated taking of copyright property by subpoena duces tecum, the Court should adopt the proposed balancing test. 43

V. THE MODERATE BALANCING RULE WILL PROTECT NEWSGATHERING ORGANIZATIONS FROM UNWARRANTED SUBPOENAS. 47

CONCLUSION 50

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases:	
<i>Ashley v. State</i> , 433 So. 2d 1263 (Fla. 1st DCA 1983)	47
<i>Association of Medical Colleges v. Cuomo</i> , 928 F.2d 519 (2d Cir. 1991)	41
<i>Bleistein v. Donaldson Lithographing Co.</i> , 188 U.S. 239 (1903)	37
<i>Bowling v. Department of Insurance</i> , 394 So. 2d 165 (Fla. 1st DCA 1981)	11
<i>Branzburg v. Hayes</i> , 408 U.S. 665 (1972)	15, 18
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)	12
<i>CBS, Inc. v. Cobb</i> , 536 So. 2d 1067 (Fla. 2d DCA 1988)	17
<i>CBS, Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 578 So. 2d 698 (Fla. 1991)	5, 8, 16-18, 22, 23, 25-27, 29-31, 34, 36, 38, 43, 46, 47, 49
<i>City of Oakland v. Oakland Raiders</i> , 646 P.2d 835 (Cal. 1982)	30
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 117 S. Ct. 1636, 1997 WL 273679 at 10-11 (1997)	12
<i>Dade County Medical Assoc. v. Hlis</i> , 372 So. 2d 117 (Fla. 3d DCA 1979)	9
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 692 So. 2d 924 (Fla. 2d DCA 1997)	8, 14, 17-22
<i>Delaney v. Superior Court</i> , 789 P.2d 934 (Cal. 1990)	16, 21, 46
<i>Dollar v. State</i> , 685 So. 2d 901 (Fla. 5th DCA 1996)	17
<i>Elkins v. Syken</i> , 672 So. 2d 517 (Fla. 1996)	9
<i>Equifax Corporation v. Cooper</i> , 380 So. 2d 514 (Fla. 5th DCA 1980)	49
<i>Ex Parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908)	41

<i>Folsom v. Marsh</i> , 9 F. Cas. 342 (C.C.D. Mass. 1841)	37
<i>Gold Coast Publications, Inc. v. State</i> , 669 So. 2d 316 (Fla. 4th DCA), <i>rev. den.</i> , 682 So. 2d 1099 (Fla. 1996)	17
<i>Green v. State</i> , 377 So. 2d 193 (Fla. 3d DCA 1979)	47, 49
<i>Harper & Row Publishers v. Nation Enterprises</i> , 471 U.S. 539 (1985)	36, 37, 41, 42, 45
<i>Heberle v. P.R.O. Liquidating Company</i> , 186 So. 2d 280 (Fla. 1st DCA 1966)	4
<i>Hickman v. Taylor</i> , 329 U.S. 495 (1947)	9
<i>Hoffman v. Jones</i> , 280 So. 2d 431 (Fla. 1973)	13
<i>HRS v. Southpointe Pharmacy</i> , 636 So. 2d 1377 (Fla. 1st DCA 1994)	39, 43
<i>In re Florida Evidence Code</i> , 372 So. 2d 1369 (Fla. 1979)	5
<i>In re Petition of Post-Newsweek Stations, Florida, Inc., for Change in Code of Judicial Conduct</i> , 327 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1976)	7
<i>Inrecon v. Village Homes at Country Walk</i> , 644 So. 2d 103 (Fla. 3d DCA 1994)	33
<i>International News Service v. Associated Press</i> , 248 U.S. 215 (1918)	33, 34
<i>Jacobs Wind Electric Company v. Dept. of Transportation</i> , 626 So. 2d 1333 (Fla. 1993)	33, 35, 39, 43
<i>Jartech, Inc. v. Clancy</i> , 666 F.2d 403 (9th Cir. 1982)	42, 45
<i>Jewelers' Circular Publishing Co. v. Keystone Publishing Co.</i> , 274 F. 932 (S.D.N.Y.). <i>aff'd</i> 281 F. 83 (2d Cir. 1922)	37
<i>Johnson v. Bentley</i> , 457 So. 2d 507 (Fla. 2d DCA 1984)	17, 38, 46
<i>Joint Ventures, Inc. v. Dept. of Transportation</i> , 563 So. 2d 622 (Fla. 1990)	34, 35, 40
<i>Kidwell v. State</i> , 1997 WL 330298	

(Fla. 4th DCA June 11, 1997)	17, 18, 21, 22
<i>Kridos v. Vinskus</i> , 483 So. 2d 727 (Fla. 4th DCA 1986)	10, 48
<i>Loadholtz v. Fields</i> , 389 F. Supp. 1299 (M.D. Fla. 1975)	24
<i>Los Angeles News Service v. KCAL-TV Channel 9</i> , 108 F.3d 1119 (9th Cir. 1997)	37, 43
<i>Los Angeles News Service v. Tullo</i> , 973 F.2d 791 (9th Cir. 1992)	38
<i>Marketos v. American Employers Insurance Company</i> , 460 N.W.2d 272 (Mich. App. 1990)	25
<i>Memphis Publishing Co. v. Leech</i> , 539 F. Supp. 405 (W.D. Tenn. 1982)	24
<i>Miami Herald Pub. Co. v. Morejon</i> , 561 So. 2d 577 (Fla. 1990)	16-19, 24, 26
<i>Miami Herald v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974)	24, 35
<i>Morgan v. State</i> , 325 So. 2d 40 (1976)	3, 10, 14-16, 18-20, 22, 24, 33
<i>National Basketball Association v. Motorola, Inc.</i> , 105 F.3d 841 (2d Cir. 1997)	33
<i>News & Sun Sentinel v. Board of County Commrs</i> , 693 F. Supp. 1066 (S.D. Fla. 1987)	24, 35
<i>Pacific & S. Co. v. Duncan</i> , 744 F.2d 1490 (11th Cir. 1984) <i>cert. den.</i> , 471 U.S. 1004 (1985)	38
<i>Pinellas County v. Brown</i> , 450 So. 2d 240 (Fla. 2d DCA 1984)	30
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	26
<i>Rasmussen v. South Florida Blood Service, Inc.</i> , 500 So. 2d 533 (Fla. 1987)	9, 13, 14
<i>Religious Technology Center v. Wollersheim</i> , 971 F.2d 364 (9th Cir. 1991), <i>cert. den.</i> 479 U. S. 1103 (1987)	41
<i>Ross v. Miller's Rexall Drugs, Inc.</i> , 1990 WL 314290 (Ga. Super. 1990),	

1991 Copr.L.Dec. ¶ 26,786	42, 45, 46
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984)	33-35, 39
<i>Salinger v. Random House, Inc.</i> , 811 F.2d 90 (2d Cir.) <i>cert. den.</i> 484 U.S. 890 (1987)	37
<i>Schwartz v. Almart Stores, Inc.</i> , 42 Fla. Supp. 165 (Fla. 11th Cir. Ct. 1975)	24
<i>Seminole Tribe of Florida, Inc. v. Florida</i> , 116 S. Ct. 1114 (1996)	41
<i>Sony Corp. v. Universal City Studios</i> , 464 U.S. 417 (1984)	38
<i>South Florida Blood Service, Inc. v. Rasmussen</i> , 467 So. 2d 798 (Fla. 3d DCA) <i>aff'd</i> 500 So. 2d 533 (1987)	12
<i>State v. Domenech</i> , 533 So. 2d 896 (Fla. 3d DCA 1988)	48
<i>T. B. Harms Co. v. Eliscu</i> , 339 F.2d 823, 828 (2d Cir. 1964) <i>cert. den.</i> 381 U.S. 915 (1965)	43
<i>Tampa Television, Inc. v. Norman</i> , 647 So. 2d 904 (Fla. 2d DCA 1994)	17
<i>Time, Inc. v. Bernard Geis Assoc.</i> , 378 F. Supp. 130 (S.D.N.Y. 1968)	37, 40
<i>Times Pub. Co. v. Burke</i> , 375 So. 2d 297 (Fla. 2d DCA 1979)	3, 15
<i>Tribune Co. v. Green</i> , 440 So. 2d 484 (Fla. 2d DCA 1983), <i>rev. den.</i> 447 So. 2d 886 (Fla. 1984)	3, 15, 17, 20
<i>Tribune Co. v. Huffstetler</i> , 489 So. 2d 722 (Fla. 1986)	10, 15, 17
<i>Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 114 S. Ct. 2445 (1994)	12
<i>United States v. Blanton</i> , 534 F. Supp. 295 (S.D. Fla. 1982)	24
<i>United States v. Carpenter</i> , 484 U.S. 19 (1987)	32-35
<i>United States v. Dempsey</i> , 635 So. 2d 961 (Fla. 1994)	13

United States v. Valenzuela-Bernal, 458 U.S. 858 (1982) 48

Waite v. Waite, 618 So. 2d 1360 (Fla. 1993) 13

Webb's Fabulous Pharmacies, Inc. v. Beckwith, 449 U.S. 155 (1980) 30

West Coast Hotel Co. v. Parrish, 300 U.S. 379 (1937) 12

Young v. Metropolitan Dade County, 201 So. 2d 594
(Fla. 3d DCA 1983) 48

Other Authorities:

Copyright Act of 1976 (Title 17 United States Code) 35-37, 41-43

DAVIS, ADMINISTRATIVE LAW TREATISE 11

DAVIS, AN APPROACH TO PROBLEMS OF EVIDENCE IN THE
ADMINISTRATIVE PROCESS, 55 HARV. L. REV. 364 (1942) 12

EHRHARDT, FLORIDA EVIDENCE 4

FAIGMAN, "NORMATIVE CONSTITUTIONAL FACT-FINDING" EXPLORING THE EMPIRICAL
COMPONENT OF CONSTITUTIONAL INTERPRETATION, 139 U. PA. L. REV. 541, 547
(1991) 12

FLA. CONST., art I, § 9 35

FLA. CONST., art. V, § 2(a) 4, 43

FLA. CONST., art. I, § 24(a) 39, 40

FLA. CONST., art. X, § 6(a), 35

FLA. R. CERT. AND COURT-APPOINTED MEDIATORS, 10.080 5

FLA. R. JUD. ADMIN., 2.130(a)(2) 6

FLA. R. JUD. ADMIN., 2.130(f) 7

FLA. R. JUD. ADMIN., 2.170 7

FLA. R. JUD. ADMIN, 2.051 39

FLA. R. PROF. RES. 4-1.6 5

FLA. STAT., § 119.07(1)(a) 39

FLA.R.CIV.P. 1.280(b)(3) 5, 9

FLA.R.CIV.P., 1.280(b)(4) 5

FLA.R.CIV.P., 1.280(c) 5, 23, 43

FLA.R.CIV.P., 1.280(c)(7) 5, 43

FLA.R.CIV.P., 1.351	28
FLA.R.CIV.P., 1.390(c)	28
FLORIDA EVIDENCE CODE	4, 5, 33
H.R. REP. 102-836	42
H.R. REP. No. 94-1476, 94th Cong., 2d Sess. 65 (1976)	42, 44
H.R. REP. No. 624, 86th Cong., 1st Sess 2 (1959)	41
KWALL, GOVERNMENTAL USE OF COPYRIGHTED PROPERTY: THE SOVEREIGN'S PREROGATIVE, 67 TEX. L. REV. 685, 730-753 (1989)	42
MONAGHAN, CONSTITUTIONAL FACT REVIEW, 85 COLUM. L. REV. 229 (1985)	12
NIMMER ON COPYRIGHT	37, 41-43
PATRY, THE FAIR USE PRIVILEGE IN COPYRIGHT LAW, 2D ED.	42, 45
SMOLLA AND NIMMER ON FREEDOM OF SPEECH	7
W. FLETCHER, CYCLOPEDIA OF LAW OF PRIVATE CORPORATIONS, § 857.1 at 260 (rev. ed. 1986)	32
WIGMORE ON EVIDENCE	7
